

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Nov 4 - Thu, Nov 10

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**JONES, DANIEL T**  
USTA on 5/3/2016

**GALION, OH**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 11/7/2016

**YOB 1963**

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

***Status as of 11/7/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.***

**TERESCZUK, TABITHA M**  
USTA on 11/8/2016

**PITTSTON, PA**  
DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 11/8/2016

**YOB 1978**

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint.

**WRUBEL, GAIL ANN**  
USTA on 11/1/2016

**PITTSTON TWP, PA**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 11/4/2016

**YOB 1962**

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

***Status as of 11/4/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.***

**ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR**  
USTA on 11/8/2016

**LASALLE, MI**  
DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 11/8/2016

**YOB 1962**

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint.

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall*

not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

**ADDISON, VIRGIL**  
PHL on 8/19/2016

**PHILADELPHIA, PA** **YOB 1959**  
FINED: \$5,000  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 11/19/2016 THRU  
11/18/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION  
**APPEALED - 11/14/2016**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #310780 collected on 8/19/2016 from the horse Pinot Grigio tested positive for Sildenafil. Virgil Addison trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/19/2016 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the PA Harness Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§ 183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

**Status as of 11/14/2016 - Appeal - Ruling # 16071C The request by Virgil Addison for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling No. 16162CD is hereby GRANTED. However, the request for a stay of enforcement is DENIED.**

**ANTHROP, GEORGE F**  
Lex on 11/3/2016

**UNION CITY, MI** **YOB 1955**  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Anthrop is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-038 \$250.00

**BALIGA, JOSEPH M**  
HoP on 9/30/2016

**DALEVILLE, IN** **YOB 1955**  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
10/1/2016

**OTHER**

71 IAC 5-1-14(a)(10) 71 IAC 10-2-3(a)(b)(c) A hearing with Joseph Baliga

was held on 10/31/16 to decide if the summary suspension issued on 10/1/16 should continue until a hearing on the merits of the case are heard. The IHRC judges determined that the summary suspension should continue. The IHRC license of Joseph remains suspended and he is barred from the grounds of all facilities under IHRC jurisdiction.

**BLACKMON, DONRICUS L**                      **CANTON, MS**                      **YOB 1979**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Blackmon is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-023 \$500.00 and return purse money of \$700.00

**BOBBITT, GEREMY C**                      **FOREST, MS**                      **YOB 1997**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Bobbitt is suspended for failure to pay fines (J2016-006 \$500.00 and J2016-024 \$500.00 and return of purse money of \$700.00.

**CHAFFINCH, CARTER B**                      **GEORGETOWN, DE**                      **YOB**  
**1974**

**Har** on 10/3/2016                      FINED: \$200

**FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION**

Mr. Carter B. Chaffinch is fined \$200.00 and is issued a two year conditional license for falsifying his DHRC license application. Mr. Chaffinch will be on probation for two years, must be fingerprinted at the end of the two year probation and if any violation of DHRC rules may result in revocation of his license. DHRC rule: 5.1.16

**CRISLER, RANDY D**                      **LEBANON, OH**                      **YOB 1981**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Crisler is suspended for failure to pay fines J2016-019 \$50.00 and J2016-022 \$500.00 and return purse money of \$1200.00

**DEMARS, S BERNARD**                      **GREENVILLE, TX**                      **YOB 1968**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Demars is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-014 \$25.00.

***Status as of 11/3/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Demars is restored to good standing for payment of fines.***

**DICOSTANZO, KRISTYN**                      **MANALAPAN, NJ**                      **YOB**  
**1988**

**Fhld** on 11/4/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**JUDGMENT**

suspended for financial irresponsibility

**DICOSTANZO, NICOLE**                      **MANALAPAN, NJ**                      **YOB**  
**1998**

**Fhld** on 11/4/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**JUDGMENT**

suspended for financial irresponsibility (judgment)

**ERNSTHAUSEN, ROBERT L**                      **BOWLING GREEN, OH**                      **YOB 1947**  
**Nfld** on 10/22/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/1/2016

**UNPAID OBLIGATION**

Mr. Ernsthausen is hereby suspended until he pays the fine (\$1,000.00) per ruling NFLD-2016-067 to the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

**FINCH, JENNIFER**                      **OBERLIN, OH**                      **YOB**  
**UNKN**

**Nfld** on 10/15/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/1/2016

**REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO URINE TEST**

Ms. Finch is hereby suspended until she appears before the judges at Northfield Park for failure to submit a urine sample when requested to do so. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(11) 12-99 18-09(E) 18-99

**IRVINE, BRAD D**                      **MOUNTAINTOP, PA**                      **YOB 1971**

**YR** on 8/25/2016                      **FINED: \$500**  
**FULL - 7 DAYS, 11/6/2016 THRU**  
**11/12/2016**  
**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,**

PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

**JOHNSTON, SHAWN P**

**Mea** on 9/22/2016

**EVANS CITY, PA**

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5

**YOB 1993**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Johnston was the trainer of record for the horse TREMOR HANOVER in the 7th Qualifying Race at The Meadows on September 22, 2016. Post race analysis of sample #285468 showed the presence of BETAMETHASONE, a non-permitted Class 4 substance. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. Johnson is hereby fined \$1,000. The fine is due by November 17, 2016. (appeal waiver signed)

**JONES, DANIEL T**

**Lex** on 11/3/2016

**GALION, OH**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**YOB 1963**

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr Jones is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-028 \$250.00

**KOHR, ARCHIE C**

**Mea** on 11/2/2016

**WRIGHTSVILLE, PA**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/12/2016

**YOB 1964**

**FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING**

PA Code Title 58-183.61(7). Mr. Kohr did fail to appear for a hearing scheduled on November 2, 2016 at The Meadows after given proper written notice to appear, sent to the address he supplied to the Commission on his license application. Mr. Kohr is hereby issued an indefinite suspension, to begin on November 12, 2016 until such time he appears before the Judges at The Meadows to answer the charge of issuing a insufficient funds check to The Meadows for a starting fee. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Kohr is deemed a disqualified person and banned from all racing activities that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the Commission. Mr. Kohr has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

**LARE, BETTEJEAN D**

**PHL** on 9/8/2016

**SEAFORD, DE**

FINED: \$5,000...**STAYED**

**YOB 1955**

FULL - 365 DAYS, 11/17/2016 THRU  
11/16/2017...**STAYED**  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION...**STAYED**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #311014  
collected on 9/8/2016 from the horse Bling tested positive for Sildenafil.  
Bettejean Lare as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the  
trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 9/8/2016 must be  
returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of horses must  
be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or by the PHRC. All Fines  
must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to  
appeal this decision in writing to the PA Harness Racing Commission within  
ten (10) days after notice of this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§  
183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing  
Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110  
ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

***Status as of 11/10/2016 - Stay - Ruling # 16069C The Request by  
Bettyjean D. Lare for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling  
No. 16163CD is hereby GRANTED. The stay of enforcement is also  
GRANTED.***

**LARE, KEVIN**  
PHL on 7/21/2016

**SEAFORD, DE** **YOB 1969**  
FINED: \$5,000...**STAYED**  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 11/12/2016 THRU  
11/11/2017...**STAYED**  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION...**STAYED**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #282927  
collected on 7/21/2016 from the horse Keystone Rampage tested positive  
for Oxycodone. Kevin Lare as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication  
rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on  
7/21/2016 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed.  
Transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or  
by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note  
further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State  
Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision.  
The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission

2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

**Status as of 11/10/2016 - Stay - Ruling # 16070C The request by Kevin J. Lare for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Judges Ruling No. 16159CD is hereby GRANTED. The stay of enforcement is also GRANTED.**

**LOVE, ISSAC D**

Lex on 11/3/2016

**BRANDON, MS**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**YOB 1990**

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr Love is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-036 \$25.00

**MANCINI, MICHAEL**

PRc on 10/14/2016

**FOXBORO, MA**

REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 11/4/2016

**YOB 1989**

**OTHER**

205 CMR 3.11 Conduct Detrimental To Racing. License No. 20462, Mr. Michael Mancini is hereby suspended for 180 days, with conditions, for conduct related to an incident on October 14, 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. Mr. Mancini was found in possession of a class A substance. A hearing was held in the judges offices at Plainridge Park on October 27th at 11:00 AM whereby Mr. Mancini admitted to the findings. Mancini`s license is suspended for 180 days thru and including May 4, 2017, with conditions, and may be considered for reinstatement by the judges upon conditions as outlined by the judges at that time. 205 CMR 3.03(2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the offices of the MGC within days of ruling.

**MERTON, THOMAS L**

MR on 3/31/2011

**MONTICELLO, NY**

FINED: \$2,000  
FULL - 180 DAYS, 7/15/2011 THRU  
1/10/2012

**YOB 1968**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Your license is suspended for one year and you are fined the sum of \$4,000.00. This horse "FOX VALLEY LOGIC," trained by you, who raced at Monticello in race #7 on 3/31/11 finished 1st with the drug oxymetazoline present in its system, in violation of rules 4120.2 (h) and 4120.4. Having appeared before a representative of the board, and waving your right to appeal, and considering the circumstances your suspension is reduced to 6 months and \$2,000. Your suspension will begin 7/15/11.

**NORRIS, SYLVIA J**  
SC on 11/2/2016

**LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$300  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/2/2016

**JUDGMENT**

Fined \$300.00 and membership license suspended as of November 2, 2016 and until restitution is made for a judgment awarded against Ms. Norris` stable, Velocity Standardbreds. While this suspension is in effect, the stable is unconditionally excluded from any participation, either directly or indirectly, in the privileges and uses of any track member, and all horses owned in whole or in part by her are suspended from racing in accordance with Section 3 of SC Membership, Licensing and Racing Policies.

**ONEY, JONATHAN L**  
Har on 11/2/2016

**SEAFORD, DE** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 11/2/2016 THRU  
11/1/2017

**POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST**

Mr. Jonathan L Oney is issued a 365 day Full Suspension of his Delaware Racing Commission License beginning November 2, 2016 to and including November 1, 2017 and fined \$1000.00 for failing a drug test (COCAINE and CANNABINOID). This being his second drug positive within four months. Mr. Oney is responsible for paying for his failed test (\$69.32) and for any future test that he takes until notified otherwise. Mr. Oney declined to send a split sample. Under this suspension Mr.Oney is not allowed on any property under DHRC jurisdiction. DHRC rules: 5.1.8.2/7; 5.1.8.5.3.

**SHEHAN, TYLER G**  
Lex on 11/3/2016

**HOPKINSVILLE, KY** **YOB 1982**  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Shehan is suspended for failure to pay fines.

**SIMMONS, THOMAS R**  
HoP on 9/21/2016

**SPRINGFIELD, IL** **YOB 1952**  
FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(8) Sample #E211674 collected on 9/21/16 from the horse Gorgeous View was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a



level above the allowable limit. Tested 77 pg/ml--Limit 5 pg/ml. Mr. Simmons as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 9/21/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$3250.00 to be returned. 1 MMV point assessed

**SMITH, TREVOR GENE**                      **WASHINGTON CH, OH**                      **YOB 1996**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr. Smith is suspended for failure to pay fine J2016-040 \$250.00

**STILTNER, JAMES EDWARD II**                      **VAN LEAR, KY**                      **YOB 1979**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr Stiltner is suspended for failure to pay fines.

***Status as of 11/4/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Stiltner is restored to good standing.***

**TRITTON, PETER J**                      **PINE BUSH, NY**                      **YOB 1951**  
**YR** on 9/15/2016                      FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 60 DAYS, 11/14/2016 THRU  
1/12/2017  
HORSE PLACED 7

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

TCO2 level was high.

**WILSON, DEVERNON K**                      **TERRY, MS**                      **YOB 1989**  
**Lex** on 11/3/2016                      INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/4/2016

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

Mr Wilson is suspended for failure to pay fines J2016-009 \$100.00

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**CRISLER, RANDY D**                      **LEBANON, OH**                      **YOB 1981**  
**DTN** on 11/5/2016                      FINED: \$300  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/10/2016 THRU  
11/12/2016

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Driver RANDY CRISLER is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued and three day driving suspension on 11/10, 11/11 & 11/12 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 5 TERROR OF THE NITE in the twelfth race November 5, 2016 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Crisler did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the stretch dive. This is Mr. Crisler`s second such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**GASBARRO, LOUIS A III**                      **SACO, ME**                      **YOB 1978**  
**Scar** on 11/5/2016                      **FINED: \$150**  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**  
Mr. Gasbarro III did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile.

**GINSBURG, VINCENT A**                      **FREEHOLD, NJ**                      **YOB 1988**  
**Fhld** on 10/14/2016                      **FINED: \$300**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate use of the whip

**GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M**                      **FALMOUTH, ME**                      **YOB 1990**  
**Scar** on 11/4/2016                      **FINED: \$125**  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**  
Mr. Graffam did fail to keep a line in each hand in the stretch.

**LAKE, ANTHONY T**                      **MILLINGTON, NJ**                      **YOB 1962**  
**Fhld** on 10/15/2016                      **FINED: \$300**  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate use of the whip

**LITT, THOMAS**                      **BUCKEYE LAKE, OH**                      **YOB 1994**  
**DTN** on 10/31/2016                      **FINED: \$300**  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
Driver THOMAS LITT is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 6 NORTH BAY HANOVER in the twelfth race on October 31, 2016 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Litt did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is Mr. Litt`s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio.

**MOYER, JARED RAYMOND**      **WARWICK, MD**      **YOB 1992**

**RcR** on 10/20/2016

**FINED: \$500**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver Jared Moyer is fined \$500 or a 7 day suspension, for excessive whipping (Welts-2nd Offense) on ANGEL OR TERROR in the 11th race on October 20, 2016. COMAR: 09.10.02.33H(9)

***Status as of 11/4/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Appeal dropped November 2, 2016. Fine of \$500 to be paid within prescribed time.***

**MYERS, HUNTER R**      **WILLIAMSPORT, OH**      **YOB 1998**

**DTN** on 11/5/2016

**FINED: \$300**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Driver HUNTER MYERS is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 5 ROCKEN CAMNATION in the second race on November 5, 2016 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Myers did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is Mr. Myers`s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio.

**PINKNEY, DAVID A JR**      **NEW EGYPT, NJ**      **YOB 1959**

**FhId** on 10/15/2016

**FINED: \$300**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate use of the whip

**PLUTINO, JOHN R**      **LITTLE FERRY, NJ**      **YOB 1957**

**FhId** on 10/20/2016

**FINED: \$300**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate use of the whip

**RAWLINGS, DAN J.**      **WASHINGTON, PA**      **YOB 1981**

**Mea** on 11/9/2016

**FINED: \$200**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Rawlings while driving #3 CATCH MY SHADOW in the 9th Race at The Meadows on November 9, 2016 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due by November 30, 2016. Mr. Rawlings has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.



<b>Mea</b> on 11/5/2016	FINED: \$250	
<b>KICKING A HORSE</b>		
<b>BYRON, AARON ROBERT</b>	<b>THORNTON, ON</b>	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>PPk</b> on 10/30/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>COLLINS, DEAN T</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>Mea</b> on 11/2/2016	FINED: \$500	
<b>KICKING A HORSE</b>		
<b>CUSHING, MITCHELL D</b>	<b>ALBION, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1998</b>
<b>Bang</b> on 10/31/2016	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>		
<b>DERUE, JORDAN</b>	<b>FT EDWARD, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>Stga</b> on 10/23/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>EASH, DONALD J</b>	<b>GREENFIELD, IN</b>	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 11/2/2016	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 4	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>EATON, MICHAEL E</b>	<b>CUMBERLAND, RI</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 10/28/2016	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 6	
<b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>		
<b>ELLIOTT, CHARLES R</b>	<b>ELLENDALE, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>DD</b> on 11/3/2016	FINED: \$100	
<b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>ENGBLOM, PER</b>	<b>EAST WINDSOR, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>DD</b> on 11/3/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED</b>		
<b>FLIS, CORINNE A</b>	<b>PLYMOUTH, MI</b>	<b>YOB 1960</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 10/28/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>DELAYING THE POST PARADE</b>		
<b>GEORGE, SCOTT TYLER</b>	<b>SUNBURY, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1985</b>

<b>HoP</b> on 11/9/2016	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>HARRIS, ANDREW S</b>	<b>EAST WINDSOR, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 11/4/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>HITEMAN, DALE P</b>	<b>MICHIGAN CITY, IN</b>	<b>YOB 1956</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 10/28/2016	FINED: \$100	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>IRVINE, DONALD JR</b>	<b>PITTSTON, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 11/9/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>KRUEGER, MATTHEW W</b>	<b>MANTENO, IL</b>	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 11/1/2016	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 10	
<b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>		
<b>LANPHER, RUSSELL D JR</b>	<b>BUCKSPORT, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1960</b>
<b>Union</b> on 8/23/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>Bang</b> on 10/31/2016	FINED: \$100	
<b>RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED</b>		
<b>LLOPEZ, IVAN S</b>	<b>MILLSTONE TWP, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1972</b>
<b>Fhld</b> on 10/27/2016	FINED: \$25	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>LUNDELL, HENRIK L</b>	<b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1974</b>
<b>PcD</b> on 11/8/2016	FINED: \$200	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MC NABB, JEFFREY A</b>	<b>FRANKLIN, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/1/2016	FINED: \$25	
<b>FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET</b>		
<b>MC NINCH, G BRAD</b>	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>DD</b> on 11/3/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED</b>		

<b>MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN</b>	<b>SWEDESBORO, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 11/3/2016	FINED: \$1,200	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>MCNAIR, DOUGLAS R</b>	<b>GUELPH, ON</b>	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>M</b> on 10/21/2016	FINED: \$300	
<b>CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 11/5/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>		
<b>MERTON, GREGORY</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 11/8/2016	FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 2	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MERTON, MICHAEL J</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>MR</b> on 11/7/2016	FINED: \$50	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>MILLER, DAVID S</b>	<b>CREAM RIDGE, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 10/28/2016	FINED: \$400	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>MORGAN, ANTHONY N</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 11/4/2016	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>MOSHER, GARY D</b>	<b>BELGRADE, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1959</b>
<b>Scar</b> on 11/5/2016	FINED: \$150	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>NADEAU, ROBERT L</b>	<b>SACO, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1937</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 11/1/2016	FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 5	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		

<b>NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR</b> PHL on 10/30/2016	<b>BOCA RATON, FL</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>NASON, STEVEN S</b> PRc on 10/27/2016	<b>FREEDOM, NH</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>PAVER, RAYMOND TOM</b> Mea on 11/8/2016	<b>HOUSTON, PA</b> FINED: \$200 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>YOB 1955</b>
<b>PLANO, RICHARD C</b> PPk on 11/1/2016	<b>POMPANO BEACH, FL</b> FINED: \$100 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO NOT FINISH</b>	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>PROBBER, BARRY</b> PPk on 11/8/2016	<b>MARGATE, FL</b> FINED: \$50 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>YOB 1950</b>
<b>PROVOST, BRAD S</b> Mea on 11/5/2016	<b>STRABANE, PA</b> FINED: \$200 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>YOB 1977</b>
<b>SHETLER, ANDY R</b> HoP on 11/5/2016	<b>CHESTERFIELD, IN</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>SMITH, STEPHEN M</b> Fhld on 10/15/2016	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b> FINED: \$50 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>YOB 1961</b>
<b>SURICK, NICK</b> Fhld on 10/20/2016	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b> FINED: \$150 <b>OTHER</b>	<b>YOB 1988</b>
<b>TAGGART, JAMES R</b> MR on 11/7/2016	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1941</b>



**TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK**

<b>TEAGUE, MONTRELL S</b> DD on 11/2/2016	<b>HARRINGTON, DE</b> FINED: \$300 HORSE PLACED 5	<b>YOB 1991</b>
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>WALTZ, MATTHEW W</b> Nfld on 10/29/2016	<b>CLAYTON, MI</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>WATSON, WALLACE R</b> PRc on 11/4/2016	<b>CUMBERLAND, ME</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>WENGERD, AMY L</b> Nfld on 11/9/2016	<b>WOOSTER, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>WIDGER, SAMUEL D</b> HoP on 10/25/2016	<b>BEECHER, IL</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>HoP on 10/27/2016</b>	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 2	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>HoP on 10/28/2016</b>	FINED: \$250 DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 11/8/2016 THRU 11/9/2016	
<b>OTHER</b>		
<b>HoP on 11/1/2016</b>	FINED: \$400 HORSE PLACED 8	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b> Nfld on 11/2/2016	<b>CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH</b> FINED: \$450	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		